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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
In The Court of Appeals  


_______________ 


APPEAL FROM GREENVILLE COUNTY 
Magistrate Court 


Greenville County Magistrate, 
Gantt Summary Court 


_______________ 


Appellate Case No. 2023-000907 
_______________ 


Natasha Harris, ..............................................................................................Appellant,
v. 


Stonesthrow Apartments,...................................................... Respondent.
_________________________ 


RESPONDENT’S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS 
_________________________ 


Pursuant to SCACR Rules 240 and 241, Respondent Stonesthrow Apartments 


respectfully moves this Court to issue a writ of mandamus to the Gantt Summary Court 


instructing it to issue a writ of ejectment of Appellant Natasha Harris. We request this motion be 


considered on an emergency basis because Respondent will continue to suffer irreparable harm 


without the requested relief. For the following reasons, a writ of mandamus should be issued.  


FACTUAL/PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 


This appeal arises from an application for ejectment for Appellant’s failure to pay rent 


filed with the Gantt Summary Court on March 15, 2023, (Record from Magistrate Court at p. 10, 


attached hereto as Exhibit A), at which time Appellant had not been current on rent since 


February 1, 2023. (Ex. A, p. 12–13). On March 20, 2023, the Gantt Summary Court issued a 


Rule to Vacate or Show Cause. (Ex. A, p. 19). Appellant filed a request for a hearing on March 


30, 2023 (Ex. A, p. 14), and a hearing was scheduled for April 6, 2023. (Ex. A, p. 15). On April 


25, 2023, the Gantt Summary Court issued its first Writ of Ejectment, (Ex. A, p. 16), which 







Appellant then appealed to the Court of Common Pleas in Greenville County on May 2, 2023. 


(Ex. A, p. 19). The Common Pleas bond hearing was scheduled for May 18, 2023. (Ex. A, p. 5, 


24). Appellant did not appear at the hearing, nor did she pay the appeals bond, so the appeal was 


dismissed. (Ex. A, p. 4–5). On June 1, 2023, the Gantt Summary Court issued its second Writ of 


Ejectment. (Ex. A, p. 8). Even after failing to appear at the Common Pleas bond hearing, 


Appellant filed the current appeal on June 5, 2023. (Ex. A, p. 2). 


Despite SCACR Rule 241 expressly stating that an appeal of eviction to the South 


Carolina Court of Appeals does not create an automatic stay, the Gantt Summary Court refuses 


to enforce the writ or issue a new writ of ejectment. SCACR 241(b)(10). On June 15, 2023, 


Respondent mailed a letter to the Gantt Summary Court regarding Rule 241 and asking it to 


move forward with the ejectment. (See June 15, 2023, Letter, attached hereto as Exhibit B). In a 


phone call with the Gantt Summary Court after reviewing the letter, Respondent was told that 


there would be no ejectment without first hearing from the Court of Appeals. Appellant has 


continued to live in the apartment at issue without paying any rent for March, April, May, June, 


July, or August. (See Ledger for Natasha Harris, attached hereto as Exhibit C). 


ARGUMENT 


The Court of Appeals should issue a writ of mandamus instructing the Gantt Summary 


Court to issue a writ of ejectment because: (1) there is no automatic stay on an appeal of an 


eviction to this Court of Appeals and (2) allowing the ejectment to remain stayed will promote 


future abuse of the judicial system and judicial inefficiency. Additionally, without emergency 


relief, Respondent will continue to suffer irreparable harm if the magistrate court does not move 


forward with the ejectment.  







I. SCACR Rule 241 Expressly States that an Appeal of a Writ of Ejectment to the 
South Carolina Court of Appeals Does Not Create an Automatic Stay.  


Generally, an appeal to the South Carolina Court of Appeals creates an automatic stay 


unless there are exceptions, and one of the expressly stated exceptions is “[e]jectment orders as 


provided in S.C. Code Ann. § 27-37-130.” SCACR 241(b)(10). Appellant is appealing this exact 


type of ejectment order. Therefore, the current appeal does not automatically create a stay on the 


ejectment of Appellant from the apartment, and there is no reason the Magistrate Court should 


not move forward with a writ of ejectment and schedule a set-out date.  


Additionally, under S.C. Code Ann. § 27-40-800(f)(1), if there is an appeal to the Court 


of Appeals, “it is sufficient to stay execution of a judgment for ejectment that the tenant sign an 


undertaking that he will pay to the landlord the amount of rent, determined by order of the judge 


of the circuit court, as it becomes due periodically after judgment was entered.” Here, there has 


been no undertaking, no payment of rent, and no order to stay the ejectment. 


Therefore, it is improper for a magistrate court to assume an ejectment is automatically 


stayed in direct contradiction to expressly stated rules, and this Court of Appeals should issue a 


writ of mandamus instructing the Gantt Summary Court to move forward with ejectment of 


Appellant.  


II. Allowing Magistrate Courts to Assume Automatic Stays on Writs of Ejectment Will 
Promote Future Abuse of the South Carolina Judicial System and Promote Judicial 
Inefficiency.  


As can be easily seen from the facts and procedural history above, Appellant is unjustly 


using the judicial system to keep from having to move or pay rent. In her appeal to the Court of 


Common Pleas, Appellant did not show up to her bond hearing, (Ex. A, p. 4–5), but she obtained 


additional time to stay in the apartment without paying rent. As soon as another ejectment was 







ordered, she filed yet another appeal to this Court of Appeals in hopes that the Gantt Summary 


Court would stay her eviction even further, which it did. (Ex. A, p. 2). 


As mentioned in the facts above, Appellant has lived in the apartment this entire time and 


paid no rent for March, April, May, June, July, or August. (See Ex. C). Appellant is frivolously 


using the judicial appeals process for the sole purpose of delaying her eviction. Appellant is 


abusing the South Carolina Judicial System appeals process strictly for personal gain.  


Appellant’s success in using the system in such a way will only encourage future 


potential appellants to also file frivolous appeals to this Court of Appeals. Allowing magistrate 


judges to inaccurately assume automatic stays on these evictions will only further promote such 


abuses from these future appellants. This and future frivolous appeals will strain a system that is 


in place to resolve real cases where people have actually been harmed. Therefore, this Court 


should issue a writ of mandamus to the Gantt Summary Court instructing it to issue the writ of 


ejectment of Appellant to discourage such abuses and promote judicial efficiency.  


III. Respondent Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Court of Appeals Does 
Not Instruct the Gantt Summary Court to Move Forward with the Ejectment. 


As mentioned above, Appellant has not made rent payments for March or any subsequent 


month. (See Ex. C). Since June 1, 2023, Respondent’s inability to try to find a new tenant is 


strictly due to the stay that the Gantt Summary Court assumes was automatically created by the 


current appeal. (Ex. A, p. 2). As this appeal could continue for several more months, Respondent 


will continue to be unable to find a new tenant without a writ of ejectment from the Gantt 


Summary Court.  


Therefore, this motion should be considered on an emergency basis for the purpose of 


limiting the irreparable harm that will result from Respondent being unable to evict Appellant, 


who refuses to pay rent, and find a new tenant.  







CONCLUSION 


For the foregoing reasons, Respondent respectfully requests that the Court issue a Writ of 


Mandamus to the Gantt Summary Court instructing it to issue the writ of ejectment of Appellant. 


NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP 


By: s/Matthew Blewitt
 Jonathan M. Knicely 
 SC Bar No. 101780 


E-Mail: jonathan.knicely@nelsonmullins.com 
 Matthew Blewitt 
 SC Bar No. 106104 
 E-Mail: matthew.blewitt@nelsonmullins.com 
 1320 Main Street / 17th Floor 
 Post Office Box 11070 (29211-1070) 
 Columbia, SC  29201 
 (803) 799-2000 


Attorneys for Respondent 


Columbia, South Carolina 


August 7, 2023 
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Resident Ledger


Date: 08/03/2023


Code  t3514740 Property  9910 Lease From  11/09/2022 


Name  Natasha Harris Unit  1350-K Lease To  10/08/2023 


Address  65 Century Circle #1350-K Status  Current Move In  11/09/2022 


Rent  1070.00 Move Out


City  GREENVILLE, SC 29607 Phone (H)  (864) 561-6252  Phone (W)


 Date  Chg Code  Description  Charge  Payment  Balance  Chg/Rec 


 10/28/2022  appfee  Application Fee (Natasha Harris)  50.00  50.00 53410203


 10/28/2022  holding   Reservation Fee  100.00  150.00 53411853


 10/28/2022 
 chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Mobile Web - Online Leasing
NSFed by ctrl# 22176983 R03 Invalid / Closed Account 


 50.00  100.00 22070364


 10/28/2022 
 chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Web - Online Leasing NSFed by
ctrl# 22176984 R03 Invalid / Closed Account 


 100.00  0.00 22072166


 11/03/2022  chk# :ACH-WEB NSF receipt Ctrl# 22070364 R03 Invalid / Closed Account  (50.00)  50.00 22176983


 11/03/2022  chk# :ACH-WEB NSF receipt Ctrl# 22072166 R03 Invalid / Closed Account  (100.00)  150.00 22176984


 11/09/2022  trash  Trash Charge for 22 days  3.67  153.67 53712661


 11/09/2022  rent  Rent for 22 days  784.67  938.34 53712662


 11/09/2022  amentfee  Amenity Fee  50.00  988.34 53712663


 11/09/2022  holding   Reservation Fee Credit  (100.00)  888.34 53712664


 11/09/2022  discnew1  $250 off 1st Month  (250.00)  638.34 53712665


 11/09/2022  chk# :WIPS WIPS Receipt Reference Number: 692070720359  1,125.00  (486.66) 22229573


 12/01/2022  rent  Rent (12/2022)  1,070.00  583.34 54111269


 12/01/2022  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (12/2022)  5.00  588.34 54111270


 12/06/2022  late  Late Charge  75.00  663.34 54354394


 12/26/2022  chk# :WIPS WIPS Receipt Reference Number: 731468488755  708.00  (44.66) 22544341


 01/01/2023  service   Acct. Setup  10.00  (34.66) 54604204


 01/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 11/09/22-11/30/22  3.55  (31.11) 54604205


 01/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 11/09/22-11/30/22  24.71  (6.40) 54604206


 01/01/2023  water  Water - 11/09/22-11/30/22  5.66  (0.74) 54604207


 01/01/2023  rent  Rent (01/2023)  1,070.00  1,069.26 54766003


 01/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (01/2023)  5.00  1,074.26 54766004


 01/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  1,149.26 55013956


 01/13/2023  filefee   Eviction  40.00  1,189.26 55040278


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581418 :CHECKscan Payment  290.00  899.26 22800995


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581382 :CHECKscan Payment  300.00  599.26 22800997


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581400 :CHECKscan Payment  300.00  299.26 22800998


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581391 :CHECKscan Payment  300.00  (0.74) 22800999


 02/01/2023  rntrspvi  12/21/22 - 01/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  10.01 55201228


 02/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 12/01/22-12/31/22  3.55  13.56 55304873


 02/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 12/01/22-12/31/22  34.12  47.68 55304874


 02/01/2023  water  Water - 12/01/22-12/31/22  7.96  55.64 55304876


 02/01/2023  rent  Rent (02/2023)  1,070.00  1,125.64 55448706


 02/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (02/2023)  5.00  1,130.64 55448707


 02/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  1,205.64 55696689


 03/01/2023  rntrspvi  01/21/23 - 02/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  1,216.39 55954310


 03/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 01/01/23-01/31/23  3.55  1,219.94 56002551


 03/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 01/01/23-01/31/23  39.63  1,259.57 56002554


 03/01/2023  water  Water - 01/01/23-01/31/23  13.38  1,272.95 56002558


 03/01/2023  rent  Rent (03/2023)  1,070.00  2,342.95 56170072


 03/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (03/2023)  5.00  2,347.95 56170073


 03/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  2,422.95 56419616


 03/09/2023  chk# :WIPS WIPS Receipt Reference Number: 557725328607  1,100.00  1,322.95 23206807


 03/15/2023  filefee   Eviction  40.00  1,362.95 56465019


 04/01/2023  rntrspvi  02/21/23 - 03/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  1,373.70 56691903


 04/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 02/01/23-02/28/23  3.55  1,377.25 56804896


 04/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 02/01/23-02/28/23  35.17  1,412.42 56804897


 04/01/2023  water  Water - 02/01/23-02/28/23  11.96  1,424.38 56804898


 04/01/2023  rent  Rent (04/2023)  1,070.00  2,494.38 56915241


 04/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (04/2023)  5.00  2,499.38 56915242


 04/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  2,574.38 57166738


 05/01/2023  rntrspvi  03/21/23 - 04/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  2,585.13 57417076


 05/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 03/01/23-03/31/23  3.55  2,588.68 57556395


 05/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 03/01/23-03/31/23  35.50  2,624.18 57556396


 05/01/2023  water  Water - 03/01/23-03/31/23  12.12  2,636.30 57556397


 05/01/2023  rent  Rent (05/2023)  1,070.00  3,706.30 57651970


 05/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (05/2023)  5.00  3,711.30 57651971


 05/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  3,786.30 57918587


 06/01/2023  rntrspvi  04/21/23 - 05/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  3,797.05 58196983


 06/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 04/01/23-04/30/23  3.55  3,800.60 58361647


 06/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 04/01/23-04/30/23  42.74  3,843.34 58361648


 06/01/2023  water  Water - 04/01/23-04/30/23  13.74  3,857.08 58361649


 06/01/2023  rent  Rent (06/2023)  1,070.00  4,927.08 58410957


 06/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (06/2023)  5.00  4,932.08 58410958


 06/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  5,007.08 58674341


 07/01/2023  rntrspvi  05/21/23 - 06/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  5,017.83 58914369


 07/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 05/01/23-05/31/23  3.55  5,021.38 59081876


 07/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 05/01/23-05/31/23  34.64  5,056.02 59081877


 07/01/2023  water  Water - 05/01/23-05/31/23  12.98  5,069.00 59081878


 07/01/2023  rent  Rent (07/2023)  1,070.00  6,139.00 59170336


 07/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (07/2023)  5.00  6,144.00 59170337


 07/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  6,219.00 59421046


 08/01/2023  rntrspvi  06/21/23 - 07/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  6,229.75 59668937


 08/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 06/01/23-06/30/23  3.55  6,233.30 59785150


 08/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 06/01/23-06/30/23  38.60  6,271.90 59785151


 08/01/2023  water  Water - 06/01/23-06/30/23  12.92  6,284.82 59785152


 08/01/2023  rent  Rent (08/2023)  1,070.00  7,354.82 59920558


 08/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (08/2023)  5.00  7,359.82 59920559
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Resident Ledger


Date: 08/03/2023


Code  t3514740 Property  9910 Lease From  11/09/2022 


Name  Natasha Harris Unit  1350-K Lease To  10/08/2023 


Address  65 Century Circle #1350-K Status  Current Move In  11/09/2022 


Rent  1070.00 Move Out


City  GREENVILLE, SC 29607 Phone (H)  (864) 561-6252  Phone (W)


 Date  Chg Code  Description  Charge  Payment  Balance  Chg/Rec 


 10/28/2022  appfee  Application Fee (Natasha Harris)  50.00  50.00 53410203


 10/28/2022  holding   Reservation Fee  100.00  150.00 53411853


 10/28/2022 
 chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Mobile Web - Online Leasing
NSFed by ctrl# 22176983 R03 Invalid / Closed Account 


 50.00  100.00 22070364


 10/28/2022 
 chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Web - Online Leasing NSFed by
ctrl# 22176984 R03 Invalid / Closed Account 


 100.00  0.00 22072166


 11/03/2022  chk# :ACH-WEB NSF receipt Ctrl# 22070364 R03 Invalid / Closed Account  (50.00)  50.00 22176983


 11/03/2022  chk# :ACH-WEB NSF receipt Ctrl# 22072166 R03 Invalid / Closed Account  (100.00)  150.00 22176984


 11/09/2022  trash  Trash Charge for 22 days  3.67  153.67 53712661


 11/09/2022  rent  Rent for 22 days  784.67  938.34 53712662


 11/09/2022  amentfee  Amenity Fee  50.00  988.34 53712663


 11/09/2022  holding   Reservation Fee Credit  (100.00)  888.34 53712664


 11/09/2022  discnew1  $250 off 1st Month  (250.00)  638.34 53712665


 11/09/2022  chk# :WIPS WIPS Receipt Reference Number: 692070720359  1,125.00  (486.66) 22229573


 12/01/2022  rent  Rent (12/2022)  1,070.00  583.34 54111269


 12/01/2022  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (12/2022)  5.00  588.34 54111270


 12/06/2022  late  Late Charge  75.00  663.34 54354394


 12/26/2022  chk# :WIPS WIPS Receipt Reference Number: 731468488755  708.00  (44.66) 22544341


 01/01/2023  service   Acct. Setup  10.00  (34.66) 54604204


 01/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 11/09/22-11/30/22  3.55  (31.11) 54604205


 01/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 11/09/22-11/30/22  24.71  (6.40) 54604206


 01/01/2023  water  Water - 11/09/22-11/30/22  5.66  (0.74) 54604207


 01/01/2023  rent  Rent (01/2023)  1,070.00  1,069.26 54766003


 01/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (01/2023)  5.00  1,074.26 54766004


 01/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  1,149.26 55013956


 01/13/2023  filefee   Eviction  40.00  1,189.26 55040278


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581418 :CHECKscan Payment  290.00  899.26 22800995


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581382 :CHECKscan Payment  300.00  599.26 22800997


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581400 :CHECKscan Payment  300.00  299.26 22800998


 01/27/2023  chk# 40194509581391 :CHECKscan Payment  300.00  (0.74) 22800999
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 03/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 01/01/23-01/31/23  3.55  1,219.94 56002551


 03/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 01/01/23-01/31/23  39.63  1,259.57 56002554


 03/01/2023  water  Water - 01/01/23-01/31/23  13.38  1,272.95 56002558


 03/01/2023  rent  Rent (03/2023)  1,070.00  2,342.95 56170072


 03/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (03/2023)  5.00  2,347.95 56170073


 03/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  2,422.95 56419616


 03/09/2023  chk# :WIPS WIPS Receipt Reference Number: 557725328607  1,100.00  1,322.95 23206807


 03/15/2023  filefee   Eviction  40.00  1,362.95 56465019


 04/01/2023  rntrspvi  02/21/23 - 03/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  1,373.70 56691903


 04/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 02/01/23-02/28/23  3.55  1,377.25 56804896


 04/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 02/01/23-02/28/23  35.17  1,412.42 56804897


 04/01/2023  water  Water - 02/01/23-02/28/23  11.96  1,424.38 56804898


 04/01/2023  rent  Rent (04/2023)  1,070.00  2,494.38 56915241


 04/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (04/2023)  5.00  2,499.38 56915242


 04/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  2,574.38 57166738


 05/01/2023  rntrspvi  03/21/23 - 04/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  2,585.13 57417076


 05/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 03/01/23-03/31/23  3.55  2,588.68 57556395


 05/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 03/01/23-03/31/23  35.50  2,624.18 57556396


 05/01/2023  water  Water - 03/01/23-03/31/23  12.12  2,636.30 57556397


 05/01/2023  rent  Rent (05/2023)  1,070.00  3,706.30 57651970


 05/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (05/2023)  5.00  3,711.30 57651971


 05/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  3,786.30 57918587


 06/01/2023  rntrspvi  04/21/23 - 05/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  3,797.05 58196983


 06/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 04/01/23-04/30/23  3.55  3,800.60 58361647


 06/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 04/01/23-04/30/23  42.74  3,843.34 58361648


 06/01/2023  water  Water - 04/01/23-04/30/23  13.74  3,857.08 58361649


 06/01/2023  rent  Rent (06/2023)  1,070.00  4,927.08 58410957


 06/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (06/2023)  5.00  4,932.08 58410958


 06/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  5,007.08 58674341


 07/01/2023  rntrspvi  05/21/23 - 06/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  5,017.83 58914369


 07/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 05/01/23-05/31/23  3.55  5,021.38 59081876


 07/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 05/01/23-05/31/23  34.64  5,056.02 59081877


 07/01/2023  water  Water - 05/01/23-05/31/23  12.98  5,069.00 59081878


 07/01/2023  rent  Rent (07/2023)  1,070.00  6,139.00 59170336


 07/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (07/2023)  5.00  6,144.00 59170337


 07/06/2023  late  Late Charge  75.00  6,219.00 59421046


 08/01/2023  rntrspvi  06/21/23 - 07/21/23 - PVI INSURANCE  10.75  6,229.75 59668937


 08/01/2023  service   Service Fee - 06/01/23-06/30/23  3.55  6,233.30 59785150


 08/01/2023  sewer  Sewer - 06/01/23-06/30/23  38.60  6,271.90 59785151


 08/01/2023  water  Water - 06/01/23-06/30/23  12.92  6,284.82 59785152


 08/01/2023  rent  Rent (08/2023)  1,070.00  7,354.82 59920558


 08/01/2023  trash  Trash Pick Up Fee (08/2023)  5.00  7,359.82 59920559
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